of the Company’s total issued Shares are held by the public Shareholders from time to time. Save for
the restriction that the total number of Award Shares granted to any one Selected Participant under
the Scheme shall not exceed 1% of the total number of issued Shares as at the Adoption Date, there
is no other restriction in the 2022 Share Award Scheme on the aggregate interests of the Company’s
connected persons held by the Trustee. The Company will comply with the relevant provisions under
Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules where appropriate.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 14 –

6. EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING OF THE COMPANY

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Company has 1,957,976,000 Shares in issue.

The shareholding effects of the Grant as at the Latest Practicable Date and immediately after
the issuance, allotment and full vesting of the Award Shares (assuming no other change in the issued
share capital of the Company other than the issuance, allotment and full vesting of the Award Shares)
are as follows:

  Immediately after
  the issuance,
  allotment and full vesting
  of the Award Shares
  (assuming all the Award
Name of Shareholder As at the Latest Practicable Date Shares are vested)
 Number of Shares % Number of Shares %

Greentown China Holdings
 Limited 1,432,660,000 73.1705% 1,432,660,000 71.2766%
Mr. Li Jun(1) 17,180,000 0.8774% 20,680,000 1.0289%
Mr. Lin Sanjiu(2) 2,880,000 0.1471% 4,880,000 0.2428%
Mr. Guo Jiafeng(3) 2,000,000 0.1021% 2,000,000 0.0995%
Mr. Zhang Yadong(4) 2,000,000 0.1021% 2,000,000 0.0995%
Ms. Zhan Liying — — 2,000,000 0.0995%
Mr. Luo Yi — — 2,000,000 0.0995%
Others 501,256,000 25.6007% 543,780,000 27.0537%

Total 1,957,976,000 100% 2,010,000,000 100%

Notes:

(1) The interest of Mr. Li Jun includes 1,950,000 unvested award share granted under the share award scheme
of the Company adopted on 28 October 2020.

(2) The interest of Mr. Lin Sanjiu includes 1,440,000 unvested award share granted under the share award
scheme of the Company adopted on 28 October 2020.

(3) The interest of Mr. Guo Jiafeng includes 1,000,000 unvested award share granted under the share award
scheme of the Company adopted on 28 October 2020.

(4) The interest of Mr. Zhang Yadong includes 1,000,000 unvested award share granted under the share award
scheme of the Company adopted on 28 October 2020.